Investment contract liabilities	 -	 9,043,836 	 9,043,836
	 Income tax liability	   226,713 	 -   	 226,713
	 Deferred tax liability	 -	 15,012,542 	 15,012,542
	 Trade and other payables	   13,579,950 	 -   	 13,579,950
	 Unearned premium reserve	   4,191,181 	 -   	 4,191,181
	 Insurance liabilities	   6,073,072 	 -   	 6,073,072
	 Total liabilities	 24,070,916	 107,854,048	 131,924,964

36.7	 Foreign Exchange Risk
	 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the dollar against the relevant foreign currencies

with all other variables held constant. 10% represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign
exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and is calculated by
adjusting the translation of foreign currency amounts at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

		  	31 December 2014		 31 December 2013
				   Impact on		  Impact on
		  Change in	 Impact	 retained	 Impact	 retained
		  variables	 on profit	  earnings	 on profit	  earnings
	 Currency		  before tax		  before tax
		  US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$

	 South African Rand (ZAR)	 +10%	   18,871 	   14,012 	 33,736	 25,049
	 Malawi Kwacha 	 +10%	   4,243 	   3,150 	 -	 -
	 South African Rand (ZAR)	 -10%	   (18,871)	   (14,012)	 (33,736)	 (25,049)
	 Malawi Kwacha	 -10%	   (4,243)	   (3,150)	 -	 -

	 This method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

36.8	 Insurance Risk
	 The Group is exposed to insurance risk arising from its insurance contracts with policyholders and other beneficiaries. The main risk that

the Group faces is that the actual claims and benefits payments or the timing thereof differ from expectations. The above risk exposure
is mitigated by the use of careful selection procedures and implementation of underwriting procedures, use of actuarial models which
calculate premiums and monitor claims patterns, as well as the use of reinsurance arrangements.

[…]

could result in significant changes to the expected future mortality exposure.

	 Lapse and surrender rates are based on the Group’s historical experience of lapses and surrenders.
	 Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Group’s own risk exposure.
	 The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:

•	 Mortality risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder death experience being different than expected
•	 Longevity risk – risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected
•	 Investment return risk – risk of loss arising from actual returns being different than expected
•	 Expense risk – risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected
•	 Policyholder decision risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) being different than

expected

	 These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the Group, type of risk insured or by industry.

	 Life insurance contract sensitivity analysis

			   Impact	 Impact
	 At 31 DECEMBER 2014		  Change in 	 Impact on	 on net	  on profit	 Impact on
			   assumptions	 liabilities	 liabilities	 before tax	 equity

	 Base
	 Mortality		  +10%	 (1,096,464)	 (1,096,464)	 (1,096,464)	 (814,125)
	 Mortality		  -10%	 1,129,410	 1,129,410	 1,129,410	 (838,587)
	 Investment return		  +1%	 1,126,819	 1,126,819	 1,126,819	 836,663
	 Expenses		  +10%	 (958,251)	 (958,251)	 (958,251)	 (711,501)
	 Lapse and surrenders rate		  +10%	 659,427	 659,427	 659,427	 489,625

			   	 Impact on	 Impact	 Impact
	 At 31 DECEMBER 2013		  Change in 	 gross	 on net	  on profit	 Impact on
			   assumptions	 liabilities	 liabilities	 before tax	 equity

	 Base
	 Mortality		  +10%	 740,860	 761,826	 (1,143,446)	 (851,296)
	 Mortality		  -10%	 (728,428)	 (749,043)	 1,177,647	 876,758
	 Investment return		  +1%	 (2,920,762)	 (3,003,420)	 1,091,678	 812,754
	 Expenses		  +10%	 1,218,249	 1,252,725	 (801,652)	 (596,830)
	 Lapse and surrenders rate		  +10%	 (774,926)	 (796,856)	 741,215	 551,835

	 Concentration risk
	 The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured

benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography and number of contracts written per
product type. The following tables show the concentration of life insurance liabilities and investment contract liabilities by type of
contract.

	 31 DECEMBER 2014
						   Total Insurance
		  Investment contract	 Investment contract	 Insurance contract	 Insurance contract	 and Investment